

No. 04-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GRABLE & SONS METAL PRODUCTS, INC.,
A Michigan corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

DARUE ENGINEERING & MANUFACTURING,
A Michigan corporation,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CHARLES E. MCFARLAND *
338 Jackson Road
New Castle, KY
(502) 845-2754

* Counsel of Record

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS
for PETITIONER’S MERITS REPLY BRIEF

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.	ii
Table of Cases	ii
Table of Statutes	iii
A. Introduction	1
B. Recap of Question for Review.	1
C. Petitioner’s Complaint as Governed by <i>Merrell Dow</i>	2
D. Analysis of Merrell Dow Refutes Respondent’s Arguments.	3
1. Foundation of <i>Merrell Dow</i> Reasoning.	3
2. Arguments Contrary to <i>Merrell Dow</i>	6
a. Application of <i>Franchise</i> <i>Tax Board</i>	6
b. Alleged Need for Federal Uniformity	9
E. Respondent’s Alternative Argument.	10
F. Conclusion.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<i>American Well Works Company v Lyne & Bowler Company</i> , 241 U.S. 987 (1916)	4
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).	7, 8
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4 th Cir, 2004)	11
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).	4, 5, 6
<i>Handyman Network, Inc. v. Westinghouse Savannah River</i> , 868 F.Supp. 151 (D.S.C. 1994).	11
<i>Hopkins v. Walker</i> , 244 U.S. 486 (1917)	7
<i>Jairath v. Dyer</i> , 154 F3d 1280 (11 th Cir. 1998).	11
<i>Little River Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 328 F.2d 476, 479 (ND Georgia, 1971).	10
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804, (1986). . . .1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12	
<i>Mulcahy v. Columbia Organic Chem. Co.</i> 29 F.3d 148 (4 th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Seinfeld v. Austin</i> , 39 F.3d 761 (7 th Cir. 1994)	11

Smith v. Industrial Valley Title Ins.,
 957 F.2d 90 (3rd Cir. 1992) 8, 9

Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.
 255 U.S. 180 (1921) 6, 7, 12

Wander v. Kaus,
 304 F. 3d 856 (9th Cir. 2002) 11

*In re Wireless Telephone Radio Frequency Emissions
 Products Liab. Litig.*, 327 F. Supp. 2d 554,
 (D. Md. 2004) 11

TABLE OF STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §6335(a) 1, 2, 3, 10, 12

26 U.S.C. §6339(B)(2) 2, 8, 9 10

26 U.S.C. §7433 10

26 U.S.C. §7433(d)(3). 11

28 U.S.C. §1331 4

28 U.S.C. §2410 10
